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Shri Raj Bahadur: If we can have water all round the year up to the required dep.h in Jumna between Delhi and Ag.a, that might be possible.

Raja Mahendra Pratap: We can have a dam and allow the water to accumula.e.

Shri Hem Baroa: Admitting everything that the hon. Minister has said about .he services rendered by the Join. Steamer Company operating' on the Brahmaputra, may I draw his attention to the fact that the,e is a company .hat has been periodically threatening deadlock and ali that, and that it has been propped up by Government through public finances? In view of this, will Government reconsider the p03ition and refuse to whip up an unwilling horse?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: The Joint Steamer Company is not unwilling horse. In fact, it is making its own dividends. Also, we cannot say that it is threatening us all the time.

Shri Hem Barna: It has been.

Shrl Raj Bahadur: We cannot say that it is threatening us aU the time or that it has been unreasonable. We have provided as much assistance as we thought was necessary, for example, for keeping the river channel navigable and other matters. We have advanced certain loans also. It would be difficult to replace it immedia'ely keeping in view the international character of the inland water route.

Of course, as a long-term objective it may be possible or desirable to Indianise this particular sec~or of the indusory.

Shri Chintamoni Panlcrahi: The Gokhale Committee suggested Rs. 50 crores; the Government of India suggested Rs. 40 crores and the Planning Commission has allotted Rs. 6 crores.
How is this propor'ion worked ou'?
How can In and Water Transport be developed in fhi. way? Could not Government ask more money from the Planning Commission?

Shrl Raj BaIuulur: This question CaD be put to the Planning Commission.
T can only say that keeping in view the overall resources of the country and the respective priorities of the various schemes and projects they had allot!ed Rs. 6 crnres.

Mr. Speaker: The Question Hour fa over.
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Overpayment to Contractors eM. J Shri A. M. Tariq: I.. Shrl Ram Krisban Gupta:
Will 'he Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to .
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Starred Question No. 423 on the 18th August, 1980 and state:

(a) whether Government have since
. received the report of Special Police ES'ablishment regarding the over. payment made to contractors enPled in the doubling of Rajkharaswan-Barajamda line of South Eastern Railway;

Cb) if so, what are the findings; and

(c) the action taken in the matter?

The Deputy M:lnister of Railways CShrl Shalmawu Khan): (a) to (c).
The investigation by S.P.E. is still in progress.
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Esports of Frop

r Shrl Yadu Narayan ladh .. :
J Shri Assar: -51'1 Shrl Indrajit Gupta:

Shri Koratkar:
Shri P. B. Patel:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that Government propose to export frogs tor biological studies;

(b) what is total number of frogs being used by students in India for bi.logical studies;

Ce) whether the Government Is aware that due to scarcity of frogs for biological studies scientific researches are being held up in InCUa;
and

(d) what steps Government pTopose to take to breed frogs on an extensive scale?

The MlDJster of Health (Shrl Karmarkar): Ca) to (d). This question will be answered by mY colleague, the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs in due course.

Baldla Port

-51 J Shrl Indrajit Gupta: . L Shrl AuroblDdo Gh_l:

Will the Minister of Transport &Dd COIIlIIluuications be pleased to state:

Ca) whether the supplv of Labour for working the Haldia port during the current season has been entrusted to a firm of foreign contractors;
and

(b) whether there is any proposal to extend the registered Dock Labour Scheme to Haldia port?

The MinIster of State" the MiDJs-
try of TraDsport and Comm1UlicatioDS (Shri Raj Bahadur): Ca) No, Sir.

Cb) As Haldia is situated 85 miles to the South of Calcutta, on the opposite bank of the Hooghly, special arrangements for supply of labour are necessary for working the anchorage at Haldia. Last year these arrangements were entrusted to a well-known Calcutta firm having rupee capi'al and registered in India. The Calcutta Stevedore Labour Unions are however opposed to similar arrangements being made this year and have demanded that workers registered under the Calcutta Dock Labour

